

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WBKPB352P

**WarmBag/ Pizzabag PRO - Heated delivery bag - for 4 pizza boxes  
35x35cm - Red**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Warmbag PizzaBag Pro - Heated Delivery Bag

### 1. General Information

The Warmbag PizzaBag Pro is an advanced heated delivery bag designed to maintain the ideal temperature for delivering up to 4 pizza boxes (35x35 cm). This product is essential for food delivery services, ensuring customer satisfaction by delivering piping hot pizzas.

### 2. Safety Information

- Use this heated delivery bag only for its intended purpose as described in this manual.
- Ensure the bag is disconnected from the power source when not in use.
- Do not place the bag on or near flammable surfaces or materials.
- Check the bag for any signs of damage before use. Do not use if damaged.
- Keep the bag and its power cord away from water and any moisture.
- Do not overload the bag beyond its specified capacity of 4 pizza boxes.
- Always use the bag on a stable surface while in operation.
- Avoid placing the bag in direct sunlight during use, as excessive heat can damage the bag.
- Supervise the bag while in use, and do not leave it unattended.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 35x35 cm
- Capacity: Up to 4 pizza boxes
- Color: Red
- Power Supply: 230V
- Power Consumption: 200W

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox the Warmbag PizzaBag Pro and ensure all components are included.
2. Place the bag on a flat, stable surface.
3. Plug the power cord into a standard power outlet (230V).
4. Allow the bag to preheat for approximately 15-20 minutes before placing pizzas inside to ensure optimal heating.
5. Once preheated, place the pizza boxes inside the bag, ensuring they fit snugly but do not exceed the bag's maximum capacity.

### 5. Operation

- Ensure the power cord is securely connected to a power source.
- Confirm that the bag is plugged in and turned on.
- Place the pizzas inside the preheated bag.
- Close the bag securely to retain heat during transport.
- Monitor the temperature through the bag's built-in indicators, if applicable.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the power cord before cleaning the bag.
- Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not submerge in water.
- Allow the bag to dry completely before using it again.
- Regularly check interior lining for any food residue; wipe clean as necessary.
- Store the bag in a cool, dry place when not in use.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If the bag does not heat up:
  - Check the power connection to ensure it is plugged in.
  - Inspect the power cord for any visible damage.
- If the bag emits an unusual smell:
  - Turn off the bag immediately and unplug it.
  - Allow it to cool before inspecting for damage.
- If the bag does not close properly:
  - Ensure that the pizza boxes are appropriately sized and not exceeding capacity.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of the Warmbag PizzaBag Pro in accordance with local regulations for electronic waste. Do not dispose of in regular household waste. Consult your local waste management facility for the proper disposal methods.

### 9. Contact

For further support or inquiries, please reach out to us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Warmbag Pizzabag Pro - beheizte Liefertasche für 4 Pizzakartons (35x35cm) - Rot

---

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Warmbag Pizzabag Pro ist eine fortschrittliche beheizte Liefertasche, die entwickelt wurde, um Ihre Pizzas während des Transports warm und frisch zu halten. Ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe und Lieferdienste, sorgt dieser Pizzabag dafür, dass Ihre Kunden immer optimal versorgte Speisen erhalten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Pizzabag nur mit der vorgesehenen Stromquelle verwendet wird.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt von Wasser mit elektrischen Komponenten.
- Halten Sie den Pizzabag von leicht entflammaren Materialien fern.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, während es in Betrieb ist.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Stromkabel auf Beschädigungen. Bei Beschädigung das Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz trennen.
- Die Tasche ist nicht für den Betrieb in feuchter Umgebung oder Regen geeignet.
- Bei Überhitzung des Geräts sofort vom Stromnetz trennen und den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 35x35cm
- Material: Hochwertiges, hitzebeständiges Material
- Farbe: Rot
- Heizfunktion: Ja
- Kapazität: Für bis zu 4 Pizzakartons geeignet
- Stromversorgung: AC 220-240V
- Leistung: 300W

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie eine geeignete Steckdose in der Nähe haben.
- Entpacken Sie den Warmbag Pizzabag Pro und überprüfen Sie auf sichtbare Schäden.
- Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an die Steckdose an.
- Warten Sie, bis die Heizfunktion aktiv ist (die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet).
- Platzieren Sie die Pizzas in die Tasche und schließen Sie den Reißverschluss sicher.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Tasche vollständig verschlossen ist, um Wärmeverlust zu vermeiden.

## 5. Bedienung

- Schließen Sie die Tasche nach dem Platzieren der Pizzas.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur, um sicherzustellen, dass die Pizzas gut warm bleiben.
- Der Warmbag kann für andere heiße Lieferungen genutzt werden. Achten Sie darauf, die maximal zulässige Kapazität nicht zu überschreiten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie den Pizzabag aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch, um die Außenseite zu reinigen.
- Keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder Chemikalien verwenden.
- Überprüfen Sie häufig die Innenseite auf Rückstände von Lebensmitteln.
- Lassen Sie den Pizzabag vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie ihn lagern.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät heizt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Steckdose und das Netzkabel.
- Heizwiderstand überhitzt: Trennen Sie das Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.
- Fehlende Temperatur: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Reißverschluss der Tasche korrekt geschlossen ist.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung elektrischer Geräte. Der Warmbag Pizzabag Pro sollte nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bringen Sie ihn zu einem Recyclingzentrum oder zur Rückgabestelle für Elektrogeräte.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

---

Ende des Manuals.

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de GGM Gastro Warmbag Pizzabag Pro

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor de aankoop van de GGM Gastro Warmbag Pizzabag Pro. Deze verwarmde bezorgtas is ontworpen voor het veilig transporteren van tot 4 pizzadozen met een formaat van 35x35 cm. Deze tas houdt uw pizza's warm en in uitstekende staat tijdens het vervoer.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor het vervoeren van voedsel. Gebruik de tas niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Zorg ervoor dat de tas volledig is afgekoeld voordat u deze opbergt.
- Houd de tas uit de buurt van open vuur en afzonderlijke warmtebronnen.
- Controleer de tas op beschadigingen voordat u deze gebruikt. Gebruik de tas niet als deze beschadigd is.
- Volg alle lokale regelgeving voor voedselveiligheid bij het vervoeren van voedingsmiddelen.
- Bevestig altijd dat de tas goed is gesloten tijdens gebruik om lekkage of morsen te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WBKPB352P
- Afmetingen: 35x35 cm
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor 4 pizzadozen
- Materiaal: Duurzaam en warmte-isulerend
- Kleur: Rood
- Verwarmingssysteem: Elektrisch
- Voltage: 230V
- Vermogen: 100W

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats de Warmbag Pizzabag Pro op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
2. Sluit de voedingskabel aan op een geschikt elektriciteitsnet met een spanning van 230V.
3. Zorg ervoor dat de tas niet overbelast wordt met meer dan 4 pizzadozen.
4. Zet de tas aan via de aan/uit-schakelaar en laat deze een aantal minuten opwarmen voordat u de pizza's plaatst.

## 5. Bediening

- Plaats de pizza's in de tas en zorg ervoor dat deze goed zijn verpakt in de pizzadozen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de tas goed gesloten is om de warmte binnen te houden.
- Controleer de temperatuurinstellingen indien aanwezig, zodat de pizza's op de ideale temperatuur blijven.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de tas schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel. Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën.
- Laat de tas volledig drogen voordat u deze opbergt.
- controleer de verwarmingselementen regelmatig op stof en vuil en reinigen zoals nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De tas verwarmt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de tas goed is aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet. Controleer ook de zekering.
- Probleem: De tas lekt.  
Oplossing: Controleer de tas op beschadigingen en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Probleem: Onvoldoende warmte.  
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de tas correct is gesloten en dat de pizza's niet te lang in de tas zijn.

## 8. Afvoer

Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van elektrische apparaten. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is ontkoppeld alvorens het af te voeren. Lever het apparaat in bij een erkende afvalverwerkingsplaats.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen, neem contact met ons op via:

- E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met het gebruik van de Warmbag Pizzabag Pro!

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto: Warmbag Pizzabag Pro

### 1. Información General

El Warmbag Pizzabag Pro es una bolsa térmica diseñada específicamente para el transporte seguro y eficiente de hasta 4 cajas de pizza de 35x35 cm. Ideal para servicios de entrega de comida, mantiene la temperatura y calidad de las pizzas durante el trayecto.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe utilizarse únicamente para el propósito previsto.
- Mantenga la bolsa alejada de fuentes de calor y fuego abierto.
- No sobrecargue la bolsa con más de 4 cajas de pizza para evitar dañar la estructura.
- Revise la bolsa antes de su uso; no utilice si muestra señales de desgaste o daño.
- Evite el contacto con objetos punzantes que puedan perforar la bolsa.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños cuando esté caliente.
- En caso de quemaduras o irritación, consulte a un médico.
- No lave en lavadora; siga las instrucciones de limpieza.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 35 cm x 35 cm
- Capacidad: Hasta 4 cajas de pizza
- Material: Poliéster resistente e impermeable
- Peso: 1.5 kg
- Color: Rojo
- Fuente de energía: Eléctrico (compatible con 220-240V)
- Temperatura máxima de operación: 70 grados Celsius
- Indicador de temperatura: LED

### 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Retire la bolsa de su empaque y asegúrese de que todas las partes estén presentes.
2. Coloque la bolsa en una superficie plana y estable.
3. Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
4. Configure el termostato en el nivel deseado utilizando el botón de control de temperatura.
5. Espere a que el indicador LED muestre que la temperatura ha alcanzado el nivel deseado antes de colocar las pizzas en la bolsa.

### 5. Operación

- Coloque hasta 4 cajas de pizza de 35x35 cm en la bolsa, asegurándose de que estén organizadas para un mejor flujo de calor.
- Mantenga la bolsa cerrada durante el transporte para preservar la temperatura.
- Al llegar a destino, retire las cajas con cuidado utilizando guantes o un paño para evitar quemaduras.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Deje enfriar la bolsa antes de limpiarla.
- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y jabón suave. No use productos químicos agresivos.
- Seque con un paño seco.
- Inspeccione regularmente la bolsa para asegurar que no haya desgastes o daños.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- El indicador LED no se enciende: Verifique la conexión a la corriente y el estado del cable.
- La bolsa no se calienta: Asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado y que la fuente de alimentación funcione correctamente.
- Fugas de calor: Revise que la bolsa esté bien cerrada y que no haya daños visibles.

### 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normativas de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos. No lo arroje a la basura normal. Recíclalo en un punto de recogida de dispositivos electrónicos.

### 9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel Produit : Sac de Livraison Chauffant GGM Gastro WarmBag Pizzabag Pro

## 1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le Manuel d'utilisation du Sac de Livraison Chauffant GGM Gastro WarmBag Pizzabag Pro. Ce produit est conçu pour maintenir la chaleur des pizzas pendant le transport, garantissant ainsi une expérience gustative optimale.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas utiliser le sac à des fins autres que celles prévues.
- Éviter un contact direct avec des éléments chauffants pour prévenir les brûlures.
- Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsque en fonctionnement.
- Garder le sac hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
- Assurez-vous que le sac ne soit pas endommagé avant chaque utilisation.
- Ne pas utiliser le sac si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé ou si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement.
- Respecter les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien pour garantir la sécurité.

## 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Matériau : Tissu isolant polyester
- Capacité : 4 boîtes à pizza (35 x 35 cm)
- Température maximale : 85 °C
- Alimentation : 220-240 V, 50 Hz
- Poids : 2 kg
- Dimensions : 40 x 40 x 45 cm

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Déballez soigneusement le sac et vérifiez qu'il ne présente pas de dommages.
- Placez le sac sur une surface plane et stable.
- Branchez le câble d'alimentation sur une prise compatible.
- Allumez le sac pour le préchauffer pendant environ 30 minutes avant de placer les pizzas à l'intérieur.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Placez les pizzas, soigneusement emballées, à l'intérieur du sac.
- Fermez le sac avec le système de fermeture éclair pour maintenir la chaleur.
- Vérifiez la température avant de commencer vos livraisons.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez le sac avant le nettoyage.
- Essuyez le sac avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Ne pas immerger le sac dans l'eau ou le mettre au lave-linge.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le câble et la fermeture éclair pour assurer leur bon état.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si le sac ne chauffe pas, vérifiez que le câble d'alimentation est bien branché.
- Si vous constatez des signes de dommages, ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter le service client.
- Pour tout problème persistant, veuillez consulter un technicien qualifié.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne pas jeter le produit à la poubelle domestique.
- Respecter la réglementation locale sur le recyclage et l'élimination des appareils électriques.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto: WarmBag PizzaBag Pro

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Il WarmBag PizzaBag Pro è una borsa riscaldata progettata per garantire che le pizze arrivino calde e pronte da gustare. Può contenere fino a 4 scatole di pizza con dimensioni di 35x35 cm. Questo prodotto è ideale per ristoranti, pizzerie e servizi di consegna.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo il prodotto per lo scopo previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare la borsa oltre la sua capacità massima.
- Assicurarsi che la borsa sia collegata a una fonte di alimentazione appropriata e sicura.
- Evitare il contatto diretto con l'acqua.
- Non utilizzare se il cavo di alimentazione o la borsa sono danneggiati.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Durante l'uso, non lasciare la borsa incustodita.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 4 scatole di pizza (35x35 cm ciascuna)
- Temperatura di riscaldamento: fino a 85°C
- Materiale: Tessuto resistente e isolante
- Alimentazione: 220-240V
- Dimensioni: 40x40x50 cm
- Peso: 2,5 kg

### 4. Installazione e Setup

- Aprire la borsa e controllare che non ci siano oggetti all'interno.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione della borsa a una presa di corrente.
- Accendere l'interruttore di riscaldamento; la spia luminosa indicherà che la borsa si sta riscaldando.
- Attendere circa 15-20 minuti affinché la borsa raggiunga la temperatura ottimale.
- Posizionare le scatole di pizza all'interno, assicurandosi che siano ben sistemate e non sovraccaricare.

### 5. Operazione

- Utilizzare la borsa solo per contenere pizze già cotte.
- Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna se si stanno trasportando pizze per un lungo periodo.
- Se necessario, riattivare l'interruttore per mantenere la temperatura desiderata.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerla e scollegarla dalla presa di corrente prima di pulire.
- Utilizzare un panno umido con un detergente delicato per pulire l'esterno della borsa.
- Non immergere la borsa in acqua o metterla in lavastoviglie.
- Controllare regolarmente il cavo di alimentazione e la borsa per eventuali segni di usura.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la borsa non si riscalda, controllare se è collegata correttamente alla presa.
- Verificare se l'interruttore di riscaldamento è acceso.
- In caso di odori strani o surriscaldamento, scollegare immediatamente e contattare il supporto.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare il prodotto tra i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguendo le normative locali, smaltire la borsa in un centro di raccolta autorizzato per i prodotti elettrici.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania